TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		05/28/2013	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lumenpulse Lighting Inc.
Street Address:	175 rue Richardson
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3K1G6
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85878427	LUMENSQUARE
Serial Number:	85878694	LUMENCUBE
Serial Number:	85525675	LUMENCAPITAL
Serial Number:	85525692	LUMENIRIS
Registration Number:	4154206	LUMENPULSE
Serial Number:	85440605	LUMENBIN
Serial Number:	85440626	LUMENLINE
Serial Number:	85297463	LUMENEAR
Serial Number:	85297482	LUMENTALK
Serial Number:	85297500	LUMENTONE
Serial Number:	85297393	LUMENTASK
Registration Number:	3990871	LUMENSTUDIO
Registration Number:	4067914	LUMENBEAM
Registration Number:	4067915	LUMENSUB
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005036 FRAME: 0422

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	4067916	LUMENFACADEFX
Registration Number:	4067917	LUMENTOUCH
Registration Number:	4067918	LUMENCUE
Registration Number:	4080611	LUMENID
Registration Number:	4071209	LUMENDOME
Registration Number:	4071210	LUMENPULSE
Registration Number:	4067919	LUMENFACADE
Registration Number:	3986648	LUMENCOVE
Registration Number:	3986649	LUMENTUBE
Registration Number:	3986650	LUMENSIGN
Registration Number:	4063972	LUMENEDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6175701000

Email: rthomas@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan E. Thomas

Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: Exchange Place, 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 126643-206772

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan E. Thomas
Signature:	/Ryan E. Thomas/
Date:	05/29/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=Lumenpulse IP Release 5-28-13#page1.tif

source=Lumenpulse IP Release 5-28-13#page2.tif

source=Lumenpulse IP Release 5-28-13#page3.tif

source=Lumenpulse IP Release 5-28-13#page4.tif

source=Lumenpulse IP Release 5-28-13#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made this 28 day of Moy 2013 (the "Release Date") by Silicon Valley Bank (the "Bank"), for the benefit of Lumenpulse Lighting Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement with the Bank, dated as of May 11, 2011 (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Loan and Security Agreement, the Grantor has entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2011 with the Bank (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Bank security interests and liens in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property, including, without limitation, the following (all of the following which will be collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property Collateral"): (1) any all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights") (2) any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held: (3) any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing. created, acquired or held; (4) all patents, patent applications and like protection including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents"); (5) any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including, without limitation, those set forth on the attached Exhibit B (collectively, the "Trademarks"); (6) all mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Mask Works"); (7) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above; (8) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyright, Patents, Trademarks or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights; (9) all amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and (10) all proceeds and products for the foregoing including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Bank has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") notices of security interests in the Patents and Trademarks.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Loan and Security Agreement and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith and has requested that the Bank release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and the Bank desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Bank hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests and any other rights, title and interest it has in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral granted to Bank by the Grantor under the Loan and Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Bank understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Bank further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan and Security Agreement and/or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

3

EXHIBIT A

The Patents

Application/Patent Number	Filing/Issue Date	Country
13/328,687	16-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
12/244/266	5-Jan-2012	U.S.A.
13/344,266		
13/345,030	6-Jan-2012	U.S.A.
13/345,138	6-Jan-2012	U.S.A.
13/470,747	14-May-2012	U.S.A.
13/579,701	17-Aug-2012	U.S.A.
8,179,058	15-May-2012	U.S.A.
8,319,452	27-Nov-2012	U.S.A.
8,410,630	18-Jul-2005	U.S.A.
61/365,026	16-Jul-2010	U.S.A.
PCT/US11/44159	15-Jul-2011	Patent Cooperation
PCT/IB11/358	22-Feb-2011	Treaty Patent Cooperation
PC1/IB11/338	22-F60-2011	Treaty
61/306,655	22-Feb-2010	U.S.A.
61/309,049	1-Mar-2010	U.S.A.
61/362,862	9-Jul-2010	U.S.A.
61/485,904	13-May-2011	U.S.A.
PCT/US11/41426	22-Jun-2011	Patent Cooperation
61/357,733	23-Jun-2010	Treaty U.S.A.
PCT/US11/44159	15-Jul-2011	Patent Cooperation
	ARABITATARARARA	Treaty
61/365,026	16-Jul-2010	U.S.A.
61/485,910	13-May-2011	U.S.A.

EXHIBIT B

The Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	App./Reg. No.	Filing/Registration Date	Country
LUMENSQUARE	85/,878,427	21-Mar-2013	U.S.A.
LUMENCUBE	85/878,694	18-Mar-2013	U.S.A.
LUMENCAPITAL	85/525,675	26-Jan-2012	U.S.A.
LUMENIRIS	85/525,692	26-Jan-2012	U.S.A.
LUMENPULSE	4,154,206	5-Jun-2012	U.S.A.
LUMENBIN	85/440,605	6-Oct-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENLINE	85/440,626	6-Oct-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENEAR	85/297,463	18-Apr-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENTALK	85/297,482	18-Apr-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENTONE	85/297,500	18-Apr-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENTASK	85/297,393	18-Apr-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENSTUDIO	3,990,871	5-Jul-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENBEAM	4,067,914	6-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENSUB	4,067,915	6-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENFACADEFX	4,067,916	6-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENTOUCH	4,067,917	6-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENCUE	4,067,918	6-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENID	4,080,611	3-Jan-2012	U.S.A.
LUMENDOME	4,071,209	13-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENPULSE	4,071,210	13-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENFACADE	4,067,919	6-Dec-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENCOVE	3,986,648	28-Jun-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENTUBE	3,986,649	28-Jun-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENSIGN	3,986,650	28-Jun-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENEDGE	4,063,972	29-Nov-2011	U.S.A.
LUMENPULSE	TMA825034	29-May-2012	Canada
LUMENTASK	1,518,909	14-Mar-2011	Canada
LUMENPULSE	009701392	10-Jun-2011	European Union
LUMENPULSE LUMENBEAM	010524437	19-Apr-2012	European Union
LUMENPULSE LUMENTUBE	011054749	27-Nov-2012	European Union

LIBC/4899160.1

RECORDED: 05/29/2013